
Key Contract Terms 

 

Type of Contract: 

 

_X_ Contract > $500K  __ Lease   __Sale/purchase of personal property __ Grant __ IGA   __Sale of real property   

 

Vendor/Contractor Name: W.L. Contractors, Inc. 

 

Contract control number:  201734070 

 

City’s contract manager: Rebecca LaFond 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? Yes.  

 

Term/Duration of contract/project: Notice to Proceed + 180 days 

 

Is this a new contract? y/n YES An amendment? y/n NO  How many amendments? ___ 

 

Renewal terms: None. 

 

Purpose: The City and County of Denver has confirmed the need to upgrade (4) existing traffic signals and will 

oversee the redesign and reconstruction of these intersections. The project consists of the following intersections: (1) 

Evans Avenue & Holly Street (2) Evans Avenue & Dahlia Street (3) University Boulevard & Dartmouth Avenue (4) 

Alameda Avenue & Cherokee Street. The overall combined scope is to remove the old traffic signals at the 4 

locations including poles, signal heads, pedestrian indications and associated equipment, and replace them with new 

traffic signals and equipment. Rebuilt signals shall be installed in accordance with City and County of Denver 

standards, i.e. new poles and mast arms, multiple 12-12-12 overhead indications, accessible countdown pedestrian 

signals, video detection and associated equipment. Project work also includes upgrade of ADA ramps, sidewalk, and 

curb & gutter at all locations. No geometric changes will be made to intersection layouts.  

 

Scope of services with performance bench marks:  

 

Cost/value: $1,254,068.30 

 

Source of funds: Public Works Transportation and Mobility - PZ03716_413 34993 5011102, PZ03798_425 34993 

5011102 – Annual signal Mill Levy program 

 

Benefit:  See ‘Purpose’ section above. 

 

Termination provision for City and for contractor: Yes. 

 

Is this contract subject to: _X__W/MBE  __ DBE  __ ACDBE __SBE  __XO 101  -  

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): MWBE commitment of 

15.76%. 

 

Location:  Evans & Holly, Evans & Dahlia, University & Dartmouth and Alameda & Cherokee 

 

Affected Council District: 4, 6 and 7 

 


